

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAROL ANN CARTER; MONICA
PARRILLA; REBECCA
POYOUROWN; WILLIAM TUNG;
ROSEANNE MILAZZO; BURT
SIEGEL; SUSAN CASSANELLI;
LEE CASSANELLI; LYNN
WACHMAN; MICHAEL
GUTTMAN; MAYA FONKEU;
BRADY HILL; MARY ELLEN
BALCHUNIS; TOM DEWALL;
STEPHANIE MCNULTY; and JANET
TEMIN,

Petitioners,

v.

CASES CONSOLIDATED

No. 464 M.D. 2021

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in
her official capacity as the Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; JESSICA MATHIS, in
her official capacity for the
Pennsylvania Bureau of Election
Services and Notaries,

Respondents.

PHILIP T. GRESSMAN; RON Y.
DONAGI; KRISTOPHER R. TAPP;
PAMELA GORKIN; DAVID P.
MARSH; JAMES L.
ROSENBERGER; AMY MYERS;
EUGENE BOMAN; GARY
GORDON; LIZ MCMAHON,
TIMOTHY G. FEEMAN; and GARTH
ISAAK,

Petitioners,

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in
her official capacity as the Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; JESSICA MATHIS, in
her official capacity as Director for the
Pennsylvania Bureau of Election
Services and Notaries,

Respondents.

**TRIAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR, REPRESENTATIVE JOANNA E.
MCCLINTON, LEADER OF THE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Tara L. Hazelwood (Pa. 200659)
Lee Ann H. Murray (Pa. 79638)
Lam D. Truong (Pa. 309555)
Matthew S. Salkowski (Pa. 320439)
Office of Chief Counsel, Democratic
Caucus Pennsylvania House of
Representatives
620 Main Capitol
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-3002

David S. Senoff (Pa. 65278)
Daniel Fee (Pa. 328546)
First Law Strategy Group
121 S. Broad Street
Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Phone: (215) 258-4700

*Counsel for Intervenor,
Representative Joanna E. McClinton, Leader of the Democratic Caucus of the
Pennsylvania House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. EVIDENCE TO BE PRESENTED	1
III. ANTICIPATED LEGAL ISSUES AND INTEVENOR’S POSITION	3
A. This Court Lacks The Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Power to Determine the Whether Any of the Proposed Redistricting Plans Are Constitutionally Sound	4
B. No Suggested Redistricting Plan is Deserving of Deference or Special Consideration From This Court	12
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. V. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 576 U.S. 787 (U.S. 2015).....	13
<i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> 203 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1964).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	13
<i>Human Rels. Comm’ v. Sch. Dist.</i> 732 A.2d 578 (Pa. 1999).....	1
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Casey</i> 600 A.2d 260 (Pa. Commw. 1991)	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 501	5
42 Pa. C.S. § 502	6
42 Pa. C.S. § 562	4
42 Pa. C.S. § 722(7).....	8
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 761-764.....	4
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 912, 931	8
<u>Rules</u>	

Pa. R. App. P. 106	1
Pa. R. Civ. P. 212.2.....	1
Pa. R. Civ. P. 223	1
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1038(a).....	1

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	6
Pa. Const. Art. IV, § 15.....	13
Pa. Const. Art. V, §§§ 1, 2, 10.....	5
USCS Pa. Const. Art. I, § 2, Cl 3	10
